The market prices of the Council’s fixed rate bond investments and its units in pooled bond funds are governed by prevailing interest

rates and the price risk associated with these instruments is managed alongside interest rate risk.

The Council’s investment in a pooled property fund is subject to the risk of falling commercial property prices.  This risk is limited by the

Council’s maximum exposure to property investments of £10m. A 5% fall in commercial property prices at 31
st
 March 2019 would result in

a £0.526m (2018: £0.372m) charge to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services which is then transferred to the Pooled

Investment Funds Adjustment Account or Capital Adjustment Account.

The Council’s investment in a pooled equity funds is subject to the risk of falling share prices.  This risk is limited by the Council’s

maximum exposure to equity investments of £3m per fund.  A 5% fall in share prices at 31
st
 March 2019 would result in a £0.654m (2018:

£0.813m) charge to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services which is then transferred to the Pooled Investment Funds

Adjustment Account.

60

IAS 39

31.3.18

Reclassi-

fication

Remeasu-

rement

Impair-

ment IFRS 9 1.4.18

0 6,056 96 (2) 6,150

47,332 (47,332) 0

0 41,277 41,277

47,332 0 96 (2) 47,427

8,851 8,851

0

0

8,851 0 0 0 8,851

2,553 (0) 2,553

1,625 (1,625) 0

0 1,625 1,625

4,178 0 0 (0) 4,178

60,361 0 96 -2 60,455

(1,205) 0 (1,205)

(2,397) (2,397)

(3,602) 0 0 0 (3,602)

56,760 0 96 (2) 56,854

Transition to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Council adopted the IFRS 9 Financial Instruments accounting standard with effect from 1
st
 April 2018. The main changes include the

reclassification and remeasurement of financial assets and the earlier recognition of the impairment of financial assets and the

remeasurement of modified loan liabilities.

Amortised cost

Creditors

FVPL

Total investments

Debtors

L&R /Amortised cost

Available for sale / FVOCI

FVPL

Total debtors

Cash & cash equivalents

L&R /Amortised cost

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Borrowing

Amortised cost

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS

L&R: Loans and receivables; FVOCI: fair value through other comprehensive income; FVPL: fair value through profit and loss .

Available for sale / FVOCI

FVPL

Total cash & equivalents

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Council has made use of the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 to not restate the prior year’s financial statements, and the effect of the

remeasurement is instead shown as an additional line in the Movement in Reserves Statement. The changes made on transition to the

balance sheet are summarised below:

Investments

L&R /Amortised cost

Available for sale / FVOCI

FINANCIAL ASSETS

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

61

IAS 39

31.3.18

Reclassi-

fication

Remeasu-

rement

Impair-

ment

IFRS 9

1.4.18

RESERVES

Usable Reserves

General Fund 26,774 (96) 96 (2) 26,772

Other usable reserves 7,836 7,836

Total usable reserves 34,610 (96) 96 (2) 34,608

Unusable Reserves

Available for sale reserve 855 (855) 0

Capital adjustment account 72,443 178 72,621

Deferred capital receipts 1,144 0 1,144

FI adjustment account 0 0 0

Pooled fund adjustment a/c 0 773 773

Other unusable reserves (36,580) (36,580)

Total unusable reserves 37,862 96 0 0 37,958

TOTAL RESERVES 72,472 0 96 (2) 72,566

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

The Council’s £2.830m provision for doubtful debtors calculated under IAS 39 as at 31
st
 March 2018 has been supplemented by the

£0.002m entry shown in the above tables to give a total impairment loss allowance of £2.832m under IFRS 9 as at 1
st
 April 2018.

FI: Financial instruments

62

RESTATED

2017/18 2018/19

£'000 £'000

1,951 2,421

108 70

317 390

451 755

287 317

1,610 1,481

1,086 2,295

5,810 7,729

Provision for Impairment

Trade Receivables (262) (262)

(352) (385)

(454) (527)

(241) (241)

(1,170) (1,447)

(2,479) (2,862)

3,331 4,867

Cash and Cash Equivalents is made up of the following elements at the Balance Sheet date: